luth, Minnesota. And said commanding officer shall, within thirty days after payment to him of the amount herein appropriated, file with the state auditor proper receipts from the parties named in this section.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1903.

S. F. No. 23

## CHAPTER 405.

Treasurer of Scott county.

An act to repeal Chapter two hundred and fifteen (215) of the Special Laws of 1881, passed and approved at the extra session of the Legislature held in the year 1881, being an act relating to the salary of the county treasurer of Scott county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter two hundred and fifteen (215) of the Special Laws of 1881 passed and approved at the extra session of the Legislature held in the year 1881, being an act relating to the salary of the county treasurer of Scott county, be, and the same is, hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after February 1, 1903.

Approved Jan. 29, 1903.

S. F. No. 65.

Salaries

## CHAPTER 406.

county of ficers in of the ... one the county. one the titled "

An act to repeal chapter one hundred and eight (108) of the Special Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred eighty-one (1881), entitled "An act to amend chapter three hundred eight (308), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred seventy-nine (1879), fixing the salaries of county officers in Mower county."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter one hundred eight (108) of the Special Laws for the year one thousand eight hundred eighty-one (1881), entitled "An act to amend chapter three hundred eight (308). Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred seventy-nine (1879), fixing the salaries of